In The Supreme Court of the United States

PENSKE LOGISTICS, LLC and PENSKE TRUCK LEASING CO., L.P.,

Petitioners,

v.

MICKEY LEE DILTS, RAY RIOS, and DONNY DUSHAJ,

Respondents.

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The United States Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit

RYDER SYSTEM, INC.'S AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

RAYMOND A. CARDOZO
Counsel of Record
REED SMITH LLP
101 Second Street,
Suite 1800
San Francisco, CA 94105
Telephone: 415.543.8700
Facsimile: 415.391.8269

Email:

rcardozo@reedsmith.com

PAULA M. MITCHELL REED SMITH LLP 355 South Grand Avenue, Suite 2900 Los Angeles, CA 90071 Telephone: 213.457.8000 Facsimile: 213.457.8080

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Ryder System, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ŀ	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	11
THE FAAAA PREEMPTS CALIFORNIA'S BREAK LAWS BECAUSE THEY FRUSTRATE MOTOR CARRIERS' ABILITY TO PROVIDE UNIFORM NATIONAL SERVICES BY DIRECTLY AND SIGNIFICANTLY IMPACTING THEIR ROUTES, SERVICES, AND PRICES	11
A. A Majority Of Circuits Have Rejected The Ninth Circuit's Restrictive Reading Of The FAAAA's Preemption Clause, As Have Re- cent Supreme Court Cases	14
B. As The District Court Below And A Majority Of District Courts Have Found, California's Break Laws Have Significant Practical Ef- fects On The Frequency And Scheduling Of Transportation	
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page
Cases
Aguiar v. Cal. Sierra Express, Inc., No. 2:11-cv- 02827-JAM-GGH, 2012 WL 1593202 (E.D. Cal. May 4, 2012)24
Air Transp. Ass'n of Am., Inc. v. Cuomo, 520 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2008)15
Am. Trucking Ass'n, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles, U.S, 133 S.Ct. 2096 (2013)20
Bower v. Egyptair Airlines Co., 731 F.3d 85 (1st Cir. 2013)
Branche v. Airtran Airways, Inc., 342 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2003)16
Californians for Safe & Competitive Dump Truck Transp. v. Mendonca, 152 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 1998)21
Charas v. Trans World Airlines, Inc., 160 F.3d 1259 (9th Cir. 1998)14, 15
Cole v. CRST, Inc., No. EDCV 08-1570-VAP, 2012 WL 4479237 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 27, 2012)24
DiFiore v. Am. Airlines, Inc., 646 F.3d 81 (1st Cir. 2011)
Dilts v. Penske Logistics, LLC, 769 F.3d 637 (9th Cir. 2014)
Dilts v. Penske Logistics, LLC, 819 F. Supp. 2d 1109 (S.D. Cal. 2011)17, 18, 25
Esquivel v. Vistar Corp., 2012 WL 516094 (C.D. Cal. 2012)21, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

Page
Ginsberg v. Nw., Inc., 695 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 2012)
Hodges v. Delta Airlines, Inc., 44 F.3d 334 (5th Cir. 1995)
Kirby v. Immoos Fire Prot., Inc., 53 Cal.4th 1244 (2012)
Miller v. Sw. Airlines Co., 923 F. Supp. 2d 1206 (N.D. Cal. 2013)24
Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc., 504 U.S. 374 (1992)11, 16, 17, 18
Nw., Inc. v. Ginsberg, U.S, 134 S.Ct. 1422 (2014)16, 19, 20
Nw. Airlines, Inc. v. Duncan, 531 U.S. 1058 (2000)
Ortega v. J.B. Hunt Transp., Inc., No. CV 07-08336 (BRO), 2013 WL 5933889 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 2, 2013)
Owner-Operator Independent Drivers Ass'n v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin., 494 F.3d 188 (D.C. Cir. 2007)12
Parker v. Dean Transp. Inc., No. CV 13-02621 BRO, 2013 WL 7083269 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 15, 2013)23, 24
Rodriguez v. Old Dominion Freight Line, Inc., No. CV 13-891 DSF, 2013 WL 6184432 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 27, 2013)21
Rowe v. N.H. Motor Transp. Ass'n, 552 U.S. 364

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

Page
Smith v. Comair, Inc., 134 F.3d 254 (4th Cir. 1998)
Taj Mahal Travel, Inc. v. Delta Airlines, Inc., 164 F.3d 186 (3d Cir. 1998)16
Travel All Over the World, Inc. v. Kingdom of Saudi Arabia, 73 F.3d 1423 (7th Cir. 1996)16
Statutes
49 U.S.C. § 3116(a)12
49 U.S.C. § 31502(b)12
Cal. Lab. Code § 226.714, 22
Cal. Lab. Code § 512(a)13
Cal. Veh. Code § 21718(a)25
Cal. Veh. Code § 2250025
Cal. Veh. Code § 2250225
Cal. Veh. Code § 2250525
Cal. Veh. Code § 22507.525
Cal. Veh. Code § 3570125
REGULATIONS
49 C.F.R. § 392.1425
49 C.F.R. § 397.725
49 C.F.R. § 397.6925
California Industrial Welfare Commission Order 9-2001(12)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
American Trucking Association, Reports, Trends & Statistics, http://www.trucking.org/News_and_Information_Reports_Industry_Data.aspx	7
Commercial Vehicle Parking in California: Exploratory Evaluation of the Problem and Solutions, March 2010, California Path Pro- gram Institute Of Transportation Studies, University Of California, Berkeley, Caroline J. Rodier, Susan A. Shaheen, Denise M. Allen, Brenda Dix, California PATH Research Re- port UCB-ITS-PRR-2010-4	3
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 103-677, at 83 (1994), reprinted in 1994 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1676, 1755	11
Too Many Trucks, Too Little Parking: New Rules Mandate Breaks, but Few Spots Are Being Built; Driver Death Cast Glare on Shortage, January 21, 2015, The Wall Street	9
Journal, B1	3
